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STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

2nd Session of the 44th Legislature (1994) 

SENATE BILL NO. 1100 By: Hooper 

 

 

 

 

 

AS INTRODUCED 

An Act relating to state government and roads, 

bridges and ferries; amending 69 O.S. 1991, Section 

4026, as amended by Section 2, Chapter 228, O.S.L. 

1993 (69 O.S. Supp. 1993, Section 4026), which 

relates to the Oklahoma Traveler Information Logo 

Signing Act of 1988; creating the Division of 

Travel and Tourism Telemarketing Revolving Fund; 

providing purpose and certain procedures related 

thereto; modifying distribution of certain contract 

price; providing for codification; providing an 

effective date; and declaring an emergency. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1813.1A of Title 74, unless 

there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

There is hereby created in the State Treasury a revolving fund 

for the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department, to be designated 

the "Division of Travel and Tourism Telemarketing Revolving Fund".  

The fund shall be a continuing fund, not subject to fiscal year 

limitations, and shall consist of all monies received by the 

Department pursuant to Section 4026 of Title 69 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes.  All monies accruing to the credit of said fund are hereby 

appropriated and may be budgeted and expended by the Department for 

the exclusive purpose of modernizing and expanding the in-house 
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phone and data processing system used for telemarketing and data 

based marketing by the Division of Travel and Tourism, pursuant to 

the responsibilities and purpose of the Division of Travel and 

Tourism, as set forth in Section 1813 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes.  Warrants from said fund shall be drawn by the State 

Treasurer, based on claims signed by an authorized employee of the 

Department and approved for payment by the Director of State 

Finance. 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     69 O.S. 1991, Section 4026, as 

amended by Section 2, Chapter 228, O.S.L. 1993 (69 O.S. Supp. 1993, 

Section 4026), is amended to read as follows: 

Section 4026.  All contracts made by the Department of 

Transportation with the contractor shall provide the following: 

1.  A requirement that the contractor obtain liability insurance 

in an amount determined by the Department which shall jointly insure 

the State of Oklahoma and the contractor against all liability for 

claims for damages occurring wholly or in part because of the 

contract; 

2.  Standards for the size, design, erection and maintenance of 

service information signs and the advertising logos thereon, which 

shall be in accordance with the National Manual on Uniform Traffic 

Control Devices; and 

3.  A requirement that the Department of Transportation shall 

receive an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the contract price 

between the contractor and the advertiser shall be deposited into 

the Division of Travel and Tourism Telemarketing Revolving Fund, 

created in Section 1 of this act. 

SECTION 3.  This act shall become effective July 1, 1994. 

SECTION 4.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 
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